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ABOUT THE COVER
Featured on the cover is a 

photo of the High-Main Street 
Bridge over the Great Miami 
River.  The bridge was rebuilt in 
2007, replacing a smaller, arched 

structure that had served the City since 1915. The photo is looking 
east towards downtown Hamilton, with the Butler County Soldiers, 
Sailors and Pioneers Monument prominently in the background.  
The statue of a civil war soldier atop the memorial is the work 
of Hamiltonian Rudolf Theim, an early example of the City of 
Sculpture’s rich and continuing tradition in the arts.  
Photo by Pat Brown, Brown Studios Photography
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This Report is for you, the Citizens of Hamilton
The City of 

Hamilton is an
established, diverse
and proud city. 
Each of the many 
neighborhoods has
its own unique
characteristics,
a special style
that endears it to
you, the citizens
of Hamilton. 

Throughout the City’s culturally-rich and
diverse neighborhoods there is a revival
underway. From established traditions
such as the Christmas Walk, the Antique
and Classic Car Parade, and the IceFest, to
new special events such as the Corn Hole
Tournament and Concerts Downtown, there
is a wonderful blend of the old and the
new, enhancing what it means to work, live
and play in the City of Hamilton. 

The members of the Finance Department
are very pleased to present the City of 
Hamilton, Ohio’s Popular Annual Financial
Report (PAFR) for the fiscal year ending
December 31, 2011.  This report, last
presented for fiscal year 2004, provides
a clear overview of the financial position
of the City of Hamilton.  It is important
that citizens understand what revenue
streams provide the funds to operate the
City of Hamilton, as well as how those
funds are being spent.  Most importantly,
it is essential that our citizens understand
the key services that the city employees
provide to make Hamilton a safer and more
enjoyable place in which to reside and to
raise your families.

The charts and graphs in the 2011
PAFR will illustrate the economic and
real estate trends, public safety statistics,
the sources of funding in Hamilton, who

spends the money, and how the money 
is spent - to name a few.  The Financial
Activity Statement and the Financial
Position Statement are user-friendly 
presentations that communicate the
results of City operations in a concise
and easily understandable manner.  The
PAFR summarizes the financial activities
of the City and is drawn from detailed
information from the 2011 Comprehensive
Annual Financial Report (CAFR).  The
financial statements appearing in
the comprehensive document were
prepared in conformance with Generally 

Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP)
and were audited by Clark, Shaeffer,
Hackett and Company, an independent
auditing firm. The auditors have issued
an unqualified (clean) opinion. The
numbers contained within the CAFR
were obtained by employing the basis of 
accounting principles as prescribed by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(GASB). 

While the numbers in their Popular 
Annual Financial report come from an
audited source, they are presented in an
unabridged, unaudited, non-GAAP format.  
The major differences between GAAP

and non-GAAP reporting deal with the
presentation of segregated funds as well
as full disclosure of all material financial
and non-financial events in notes to
the financial statements.  Citizens who
wish to review the GAAP basis audited
financial statements can refer to the
CAFR, which is available from the Finance
Department or on the City of Hamilton’s
internet site (www.hamilton-city.org/
index.aspx?page=156).  The City is proud
to announce that for 13 straight years it
has received the Award for Excellence in
Financial Reporting from the Government
Finance Officers’ Association of the
United States and Canada (GFOA) for its
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report
(CAFR).

The Members of the Finance
Department, the entire City Staff and
elected officials proudly serve the City of 
Hamilton. The Popular Annual Financial
Report is a notable achievement.  The
purpose of the PAFR is to increase
awareness, accountability and transparency 
of the City’s financial information provided
to you, our valued citizens. We hope that
this information helps to assure you that
every effort is being made to maximize the
City’s resources to the benefit of each and
every citizen.

Thank you for taking the time to
review our 2011 PAFR.  We hope that you
will enjoy this interesting summary of 
Hamilton’s financial information.

Sincerely,

g ,Peg Bradner Hancock, MBA
Finance Director        

FROM THE FINANCE DIRECTOR
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Yesterday’s Charm, Tomorrow’s Vision
PAST: Through 
Flood and Fire

Since its
founding in 1791,
Hamilton has had
to reinvent itself 
countless times,
from outpost
to fort, from
river town to
indusstrial giant.  

Our story is one of tragedy annd triumph.  
Through flood and fire Hamilltonians 
have persevered.  Our story iss that of 
a dynamic city comprised of adaptivev , 
creative and thriving enterpriiseeees sss annd ddddd people 
who meet the needs of changgingngngngg tttttimmmmimimesesesese ....  
We find ourselves in a similaar pphahhahahaseseseeeee ooooooooof f ff
reinvention today, where we arararre ee e ininininspspspsppspssps iriririrededede  
by Hamilton’s storied past, buutttt nnononnon t t dedededefifinenennened ddd
by it.  Our remarkable past iss wwriiiiririr ttttttttenenenennn  
upon our invaluable landscappee ofofofoff nnnnatatatatururuuralalal 
resources, geography, humann ccaaapipipitatatatal,l,l,l aaaandndndndn  
most importantly, our ingenuuitty inninin wwwwwririririritititititingngngngn  
those new chapters in Hamilttonon’s’s hhhhistory.  
This is the beginning of a newww chaaptptp ererere , , , a 
new generation’s approach too rrece reeatating g 
Hamilton in its own vision wwithh ththee spppspiiriiritit 
of our history firmly behind uus.  Since 
1791, this has been a city of pioneers and
trail blazers.  It is our responsibility to
assist this century’s pioneers in discovering
the ageless Hamilton spirit - to draw on
that spirit as we endeavor through yet
another age of transformation.

PRESENT: The Foundation Is Laid
In 2011, Mayor Moeller and the City 

Council worked with the City’s Large
Management Team to create a road map for 
a better Hamilton.  The City of Hamilton’s
Strategic Plan was adopted in 2011, and
many of its objectives are moving forward
at a quick pace.  As we continue to
implement the Strategic Plan, I’m confident
you will see a noticeable impact in terms of 
new jobs and community reinvestment.

Creating and adopting this Strategic
Plan was a highlight of 2011, but this past
year was not without its challenges.  The
highly publicized closing of both SMART
and Mohawk Papers, the largest remaining
institutions of the 150+ year old paper 
industry in Hamilton, were both financially 
and psychologically impactful on our city. 
Yet, the manufacturing sector remains a

vital and viable piece of our economic
fabric.

The City is working tirelessly on
numerous economic development
projects.  Recent successes are in excess
of $25 million in capital investment while
adding or retaining hundreds of jobs. 
For specifics on some of these highlights
as well as an increased customer focus
toward Hamilton’s business communitytoward Hamilton s business community, 
see the economic development sectionnnn of 
this report entitled “Hamiltonn’s’s All AAbobobobobob utuuuu  
OpOpOpOpOpOpOppportunity.” 

Finally, at the enenennnenndddd d dd dd ofofoffofofofof 22222222010101010101011,1,1,1,1,1,1, ttttttheh CCCCCCCititititity y y y yy
cooooooompleeeteeeeed a commmmmmmunununununititititityy y yy sasasaasatitititiisfsfsfsfffsfaaacacacacacttititiononnnn 
sususuuusuusuusuurvrvrvrvrvrvveyeyeyeyeyey. . IIIIIIIII wwwwwwwannnanannantttttt t tototototoototo ppppppererererererersososososooonananananananalllllllllllllllly y y y yy yyy thththththththht anananank k k k
eveevevevere yonenene wwwwhhho rrrrrrrrreseseseseseesespopopopopoppop ndndndndndndddn edededededeed ttttttoooooooo ththththththt isisi ssssururrrrvevevevev y.y.y.y. 
OOOuOOuOuOOur r r rerer spppponono sesee rrrratatatatatataatte eeee wawawawwawawaww s sss sss aananan ooututuutstsss annnnnnndidididididiingngngngnnn 33331%1%1%%%.. ..  
YoYoYoYoYourururururu iiiiinpnpnpnpnpnpnppututututut iiiiiis s sss nenenenenenenen ededededeededededdededede tttttoooooo heheheheeeelplpplplppp uuuussss dededededdedeteteteteteetermrmrmrmrminiininneeee 
hohohohohohohoow w wwww tottototooto aaaaaalllllllllllll oococococatatatatatatata eee ouououuuur r rererererer soosoooururrrurururcccecececcessss tototototooto bbbbbbeseseseesessttt ttt memememeetettet 
thhhhthhhhee ee nenen edededsss ofofoff ooooooourururu rrrrrrresesesessesesididdddididenenenenee tstststssss.. . YYYYYYYouoooouoo wwwwwwwwililllllll l ll fififiindndnddndn  
rerereeeeer sususususususus ltltlts s frfrfrfrfrfrrrromomomomomomom tttttthehehehehehee sssururuurrveveveveveeey,yy,y,y,yyy, aloongngngngngngng wwwititititiith hhh h vavvvv rirr ous 
pepepepepeepp rrfrfrfrfrfrfr orororrmamamamamamaaanncncncnnncn eeee memeeetrtrtrtrttrtriicicicicicicssss thththht rororougugugghohohohohh utututut ttthhhhihiihihisss s rerererepopopopopoortrtrtrtrtrrtr .  
YoYoYoYoYoYYYoYoYYouuururruruur iiiinpnpnpnnnnputututuut aaaalolololololoonngnnn wwwwititittiith h hhhh pupupublblblblicicicicici rrrrepepepepepepepe ororrooortititttt ngng ooff f 
ououououurr r r pepepeperfrrfrfrfrfororororororrmmmmamammm nccncnceeeee alalaalala lolololol wswswwwsws yyyyououuouou, , , , thththhthhe e cicicicitttizezen,n,n, aaan n n
opopopopppopoppopoportrtrtrttr unununuunununnititittty y y y totototo eeeevavavavavalululuatatatta ee ee yoyoyoyyy ururrur sssseeererererre vivivviv ces ananannd dd d
hohohohohhoholdldlddldlddd yyyyyououourrr CiCiCitytytyt ooofffffficicicciaiaiaiaaalslslslsls aaaaccccccououuuntnttabababablelele.... AAAs s 
ththttht ee suusurvrvrveyeyey rrresesesses lululultststssts iiiii dndndnddicicatatatattatte;e;e;e; wwwwweeee ddedededdefifififininininin tetetellyly 
have room to improve. 

FUTURE: Tangible Progress
For 2012, I expect very tangible

progress in moving the Strategic Plan
forward.  The City, as a whole, has garnered
positive momentum carrying forward from
2011.  My hope when you read our next
report in June 2013, the City will have

done the following:

• Begun the process of improving the East
High Corridor, both aesthetically and
from a transportation perspective;

• Created a gap financing fund to provide
additional financing for projects in and
around our urban core;

• Completed Phase I of the RiversEdge
oject;Ammmmmphitheater pr

• ificant capitalAnAnAnAnAnAnAnnononooooonoununu ceced sisigni
job creation in industriesinininininninvevevevvevevevevevestststststttss mmentt annd j
nt to Hamiltonthththththththhthatatatatatattat aaaaaaaaarerererereree iimporrtan
financial services,(m(m(m(mananananufufufufuffacaacacctutututtuturinng, 
fessional businessinininininnfofofoffofoormrmrmrmatatatataatioioooioiooioion,n,n,n,n,n, pppppror

seseseseservrrvrvrvvicicicciiceeseseesee ,,,, etetetteetc)c)c)c ;;;

• next impactful projectAnAnAnAnA nonon unununnuncecececcedd dd ououuo rrrr n
completion of thedodododownwnwnwnwntotototownwnwnwn aaaaftftftftereerrr
; andMeMeMeMercrcrcrcrcrcananananantititititilelelelele LLLLLofoffoftststt

• t waves in the greater MaMaMMM dedd  signiififif cacaaannntnn
n, promoting HamiltonCiCiCiC ncncnciniininnananatititit rrregegeggiioooon
Southwest Ohio to be anasasaas TTTTHEHEHEHHE ppppplalacecece iinn nn n S
open a new business,enentrepreneneuru , ttototoo
xpand or relocate anororor in whwhici h hh totototo eex
se.exe istingng eennnnterprpri

With your help, we’ll succeed in thisWWith your help
new chapter of Hamilton’s history.

Respectfully yours,

Joshua A. Smith
City Manager

 CITY MANAGER’S MESSAGE TO CITIZENS
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HAMILTON CITY COUNCILHAMILTON CITY COUNCIL
(from left to right): Vice Mayor Carla J. Fiehrer, Timothy F. Naab, Robert M. Brown, 
Mayor Pat Moeller, Rob Wile, Archie A. Johnson, Kathleen Klink. 
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Annual averages are not seasonally adjusted. 

Source: Ohio Bureau of Jobs & Family Services 

City of Hamilton, Ohio

UNEMPLOYMENT RATES
Annual Average Rates 2006-2011

HAMILTON
9.8% (2011)
NATIONAL
8.9% (2011)

BUTLER COUNTY
8.6% (2011)

UNEMPLOYMENT RATES / PRINCIPAL TAX PAYERS

Taxpayer Type of Business
2011 Assessed 

Valuation*
Percentage of Total
Assessed Valuation

Tippmann Realty Partners, LLC Real Estate  6,321,070 0.71%
Shadow Creek Apartments, LLC Real Estate  5,126,050 0.57%
Colonial Senior Services, Inc. Health Care  4,652,250 0.52%
AHP Knollwood Crossings I, LLC Real Estate  4,403,310 0.49%
Pedcor Investments 2004 LXXII Investments  4,006,940 0.45%
Hamilton Plaza, LLC ETAL Real Estate  3,444,120 0.38%
Hatteras Properties LTD Real Estate  3,307,570 0.37%
Meijer Stores LTD PRT Retail  3,272,510 0.37%
VCG Hamilton Crossings, LLC Real Estate  3,079,320 0.34%
MAF Real Estate LLC Real Estate  2,832,100 0.32%

Subtotal  40,445,240 4.52%
All Others  855,309,080 95.48%

        TOTAL  895,754,320 100.00%

PRINCIPAL TAXPAYERS (PROPERTY TAX)

*Assessed Value is the portion of property value that is taxed. For Commercial and Industrial properties, it is generally 35% of the appraised property value, although   
 there are exemptions for some properties. Amounts are for the Collection Year ending December 31, 2011 (Tax Year 2010).     Source: Butler County Auditor
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The City of Hamilton surveyed its 
residents in 2011 as part of the City’s 
Strategic Plan and the Customer First 
initiative.  The City contracted with the 
National Research Center to conduct 
the National Citizen Survey in the latter 
months of 2011.  The National Citizen 
Survey is tied to the ICMA* Performance 
Measurements, which are used by the City 
to evaluate itself.  

The scientific survey was mailed to 
1,200 residents who were randomly 
selected.  A total of 348 surveys were 
returned, yielding a response rate of 31%.  
Typically response rates obtained on 
citizen surveys range from 25% to 40%.  

The results of the Citizen Survey can 
be seen throughout this PAFR. Unless 
otherwise stated, scores are shown as 

percentages that reflect the portion of 
respondents who gave a favorable 
rating of Excellent or Good.  For more 
detailed information on the survey, visit 
www.hamilton-city.org and look under 
“City News.”

* ICMA stands for the International City/County 
Management Association

2011 National Citizen Survey 



REAL ESTATE SUMMARY

Values and Collections
ThThThThT ee e fofofofofolllllllowowwininininggg gg g gggg chcchchchchchchchchhchararararararrraartstststtstsststt sssssssssshohohohohoohohooohooohhh w wwwwwwwwwwwwww ththhe e amamouountnt ooof ffff momooooonnneen yyy y coooooolll eececeee teeeeed dd bybbbbb  theeeeeh  Ciiity 
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laalargrgrggggge e e eee chchchchchchhaanananannanananaanna gegegegegegegegegeg s ss s ssssss ininininnninininin rrrrrrrrrreaeaeaeaeaeaeaeaeaaaaeae l l llllllll eseseesesesesesesssssessestatatatattatataatatt teteteteteetee vvalalueuu s.  NoNoNoNotitittitit ccececece hhhhhhhowowwwwowwwwow ttttttthehehehehehehee hhhhhhhhhhoououououoouoouooouo sisisisiisisisiiingngngngngngn mmmmmmmmararararararararrrkekekekekkkkeeeett ttt cooooooollllllllllllllapapappappapppappppppseeeeeee 
ofofofofofofo 2222220000000000000888888888 bebebebebbebebebbbegagagagaaagagaagagagagag n n n nn n nnn n nnn tototototototottotooto iiiiiiiiiiimpmpmmpmpmmpmpmpmpmpmpmpppacacacacacacaacacctttttttt cccocococoocccccolllll ecectitt ons ssss s fofoor r rr r thththththe e e ee e CiCiCiCiCiCitytytytyyyyyyyy iiiiiin n nnn nnn 20202020222020010101010101010. .. IIIIInn nn 2020202020202202022 09009090090009, ,, , thththththhhhtht e e e ee ee cococococoooocooouununununuunuuu tytytytytytytyy 
auauauauauauudidididididididitototototottot rrrrrrr rrr adadadadadaddjujujujujujujuststststedededededededededede aaaaaaaaaaaaaasssssssssssssesesesesesesesssseseseseseseseeeddd d ddddd vavaavavavavaaalulululuuluuuueeseseseseseeees ttttttttoooooooo momomomomomommooorererereererere aaaacccccccccc uruurururatatatattatelelelelllelele y y y yy y rerererereflflflllflf ececececcecece t t t tt ththhthhthhhthhtheeeeeeeeeee chcchchchc ananananannnnanngegegeggeges s s s ssss thththhhththththt atatatatataatata hhhhhhhadadaddadad 
ocococococoo curred in 200000808080080808 iiiiiinnnnn nn thththhththt eeeeee lolololollocacaccacacacallllllll rerereeerealalalalalalal eeeeeeeesttstsstst ttatttate market. Prior ttto oo ooo ththththhthhhhthththe eeeee e e rerererececceccececcc ntntntntntnttntn eeeeeeeeeeeccococcooccocooc nnonnonononnonononommmimiimimimimimmmmiic c c
crcrcrcrisissiiiisiis, , ththththththeeee eee vavaluluue of most prprpppp opopopoppperererererertitittititieseseseseses iiiiiincncncncncncrererererereasasasasasasedededed from year-to-yeararar, prpprprovoovovoviddididi inining gg
hohohoh mememeowowowwnenenersrsrs wwwititith h h riririsisisingngng eeequququititity y y inininn tttheheheiririr hhhomomommesesese aaandndndd aaaa sssssmamamamamamalllllllllll aamount of growth hhhh ininini  
CiCiC tyt revenues tot ooffffffffset t riisii gng ccostst ..

Overview
ThThThThTTThThThThhe e ee e eee CiCCiCCiCiCiCiCiCiC tytytytytytytyy ooooooooooof fffff HaHaHaHaHaHaHaaHaammmmmmimmmm lttltttonononononon rrrrrrrrrreececececeeceee eieieivevevvvess aa popopopopoortrtrtrttioioioioi n n nn ofofofo tttthehehehehehe rrrrreaeaeaeaaal l llll esesesesessestatatatatatatetetettette tttttaxaxaxaxaxaxaxxaxesesessseses cc llollollellelecttcttedddddeded ooon

alalalalalalalalalalallalllll ll lll llll rerererereererereereealalalalalalalalaaaa ppppppppppppprororororororororororopepepepepepepepeeepepepeepertrtrtrrtrtrtrtttr y y y y y yyyyyy lolololooloooloooll cacacacaatteteeteted d dd d dd d wiwiwiwwiwiwiwiiwiwwiwwiiththththhththththttttht iniinnninii ttttthehehehehehe CCCCCititititi y.y.y.y.y   ThThThisisis iiiiss a a a a sosososossourururururu cecececeee ooooooooooff f fffff rrererererrrr vvvvevevevevvvevv nnunuuuunn e e e prprovovvvvvvididdddiniininnninng ggggggg
grgrgrgrgrgrgrgrgrgrgrgreaeaeeaeae tltltltlllltltltlttltly y y y y y y y yyy y nenenenenneneneneneenenn ededededeedeeededeeedededededededededdd GGGGGGGGGGGGGGGeneeeeeeneeee erererererrerre alaalaalalalallaaa FFFFFFFunuununnnnnnnunnunnnd dddd d dd ddododdollllararrs.s.s   ThThT esesesse e e e tatatat x xxx dodoodododood llllllllllllllllllllllararararaaraaara ss ss susususususuuusususususuupppppppppppppppporooorororoo ttttt ttt t pupupppuuuublbllicic ssafaaffffetttttyyyy yy
seseseseseseeseseseseservrvrvrvrvrvrvviciciciciccicicicicci eseseseesesesesese sssssssucucucucuucucucucu hh hh hhhhhhhhh asasasasaasasaasss tttttthohhohohohohoooseseseeeee ppppppprororororoooooroovvvvviviviviviiiviv dededdddedededeededd byby pppolololiciciceee ananand dd fifirereeee ddddeeepepepeppppeeppepepparararrrrrarrrtmtmtmtmtmtmmtmmmtmmmtmeneeneeneneenneenttttts,,, asasasass wwwwwell assasssss mmmmmmmanaanananananannnaaanany yyy y yyyy yyy
otototototoooto heheheheheheheher r r r rr r r r crcrcrcrcrcrcrcrcrcrcrcrititititititititititititi iciciciciciciciicalalalalalalalalaaaal gggggggovovovovvoverererrrrrerrnmnmnmnnnmmmnmnmnmnnmmmmn eneeneeneneneneenenttt t t t ffffufufufufufufufufuf ncncnnncnnnnnctititiononons.s. ShShShowowown nn bebeb loloooww w aararaarararraarreee eeeee a a a a aaaaaa aa seseseeseessses riririririeseseseseeseeeesss oooofff ff grgrgrgrrgrgrgrgrgrgg apapapapapapappapaa hhhshhshshhhshshsh aaaaandndnddd 
chchchchchhhchchchchhhhhaaaaaaarararrara tststststssstststs dddddddddddddepepepeppepepepepepepppicicicicicicciciciciictitititiititttingngngngngng kkkkkeyeyeyyyyyyyyeyyyyy eeeeeeeeeleleleeeleeememememememeemeeeementntntntntntntntn ss ofofof rreaeall esesstatatatetete rrrelelatatining gg g totottotoooootooo ttttttthehehhehehehehehee CCCCCCCCCCitititititititiitty yyyyyyyy ofofofofofo HHHHamamama ililtoon.n.

Unbundling the 
Real Estate Tax Levy

ShShShSShSShowowowwwwwwnnn n n n n ininini thee cchahahahartrtrtrtrr aaaaabboboboveveveveve aaaaarerereeereere ttttthehehehehee rrrrrreaeaeaeaeaeal l l l esesesesesestatatatataat teteteteteee 
tatatatat xexexexex s s brokkkkeneee ddddddowowowowowownnnn nn bybybybyyb iiiiiindndndndndndndiviviivivi idddiduauauauauauau l l l ll l lelelelelelell vvvvyv . TTTTTTTheheheheheheheh  
chart showss ss ththththeseseseseeee rarararar teteees s babbbbbaabasesed d upupupupupononono ““““mimimilllllllllllagagggagagge,eee,””””””” orooor 
the rate charged against eacacachhh h $1$1$1$1,00,0,0,00000000000 oooof f f f tatatataxaxaxaxaxaxaabblblblbblblee ee eee
prpropoperertyt  value. Amounts collected for levies 
other than general operating levy must be used 
for those specific purposes.for those specific purposes

CITY OF HAMILTON PROPERTY VALUES (Assessed)

Tax Year
Residential 

& Agricultural
Real Estate

Public Utility 
Property

Total

2010 2011 $655,519,560 $234,343,570 $5,891,190 $0 $895,754,320

2009 2010 $656,289,410 $244,145,280 $2,461,240 $0 $902,895,930

2008 2009 $690,959,290 $259,251,020 $2,719,800 $0 $952,929,110

2007 2008 $659,547,141 $243,918,689 $3,167,600 $38,617,646 $945,251,076

2006 2007 $653,122,570 $241,197,190 $7,410,550 $50,884,160 $952,614,470

* Personal Tangible Property Tax has been phased out.   Source: Butler County Auditor

City of Hamilton, Ohio

For the Year Ending December 31, 2011

Collection
Year

Commercial
& Industrial
Real Estate

Personal 
Tangible 
Property*

$6,118,740

$6,225,033

$6,712,434

$5,966,615

$5,686,536

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011

Co
lle

ct
io

n 
Y

ea
r

REAL ESTATE PROPERTY TAX COLLECTIONS

Source: Butler County Auditor

 Gross Effective 
Name of Levy Rate Rate

General Operating 3.21 3.21
Fire Pension 0.30 0.30
Police Pension 0.30 0.30

Total Inside Millage 3.81 3.81

Charter Fire Force 1.00 1.00
Police 1.00 0.79
Fire & EMS 1.00 0.79

Total Hamilton 6.81 6.39
Real Estate Tax Levy

Source: Butler County Auditor

REAL ESTATE TAX LEVIES
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REAL ESTATE TAX BURDEN

HOMEOWNER’S TAX BURDEN HOMEOWNER’S TAX BURDEN 
ON A $100,000 HOME

Real Estate Tax Burden
District P64
ToTotatal l EfEffefectctivivee TaTax x RaRatete: : $5$50.0.3434 pperer $$1,1,000 off Assessesed d VaValuluee

ShShShowowwn n inini tthehe cchahartrt bbelelowow iiss ththee anannunuala  taxx bbbuururdeded nn n onon tthehe oownwnerer oo
$1$10000,0,000000 hhhomomome e e ininin ttthehehe llllarararargegegegestststs ttttaxaxaxa inininng g gg didiststs ririictctc fffororr ttthehehhe CCititty y y offf HHHaamilltotot
BoBoththh BBututleler r CoCounununtytyty aaandndn tthehe HHHamammililililtottoton n n SScScSchohohohoolololol DDDDisisisistrtrtrtricicct ttt rerececeivivivee fufundndinin
from real estate ttaxes ppaid by HHammililtotonn reresisidedentnts.s.  ThThe e “b“bururden” is 
the amount of tax paidid aass adadjujuststeded fforor rrolollblbacacksks aandnd eexexempmpptititiononons.s.  TT
“Effective Tax Rate”e  is ththee raratee chahargr ed aagainst the portiion ooff a hohoh
vavvvvvv lue that is taxable, or “assessed.”  Certain rounding has occurred
eaeaeaeaeaeaeaeaeaeaeaeaaaeaeaeaeeeeaaaeaaeaeeaeaaaeeeaeaeaeeeaeaeeaeaeaaaeeeeeeaeeasesessssssssssssss  of presentation.

ON A $100,000 HOMEON A $100,000 HOME

f f a a 
oon.n. 
ng g

ThThee
meme’’

d for

ee
’s’s 
r Hamilton Schools 

$1,033.37

Butler County
$274.12

City of Hamilton 
$195.85

Metroparks 
$15.31

Lane Public Library
$22.97

TOTAL 2011 TAX BILL: $1,541.62
SouSouSSSSouSouSourcercece: B: B: Butlutlutler er er CouCouC ntynty AuAuditditoror’s Os Offifficece
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Source: US Census Bureau and 2011 Ersi Forecast

POPULATION FIGURES CONSTRUCTION PERMITS ISSUED

City of Hamilton, Ohio

POPULATION AND CONSTRUCTION PERMITS
For the Year Ending December 31, 2011

Represented in the graph are the total number of construction permits issued since 2005, with the estimated 
cost of construction of the projects for each year. The types of permits included are building, electrical, plumbing, 
HVAC, Fire Alarm, Fire Suppression, and Other Permits.  Source:  Hamilton Planning Department.
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CITIZEN SURVEY:  Community Inclusiveness
Residents are minimally civically engaged.  While only 16% had 

attended a meeting of local elected public officials or other local public 
meeting in the previous 12 months, 85% had provided help to a friend or 
neighbor.  About one third had volunteered their time to some group or 
activity in the City of Hamilton.  



Hamilton High School is the only comprehensive high
school in Butler County, offering Career Technical 
Education classes, advanced placement courses, and dual 
high school / college credit programming. 

PUBLIC SAFETY / GOLF / HAMILTON CITY SCHOOLS

2011 Fire/Emergency Medical Services2011 Fire/Emergency Medical Services

Number of Calls Resulting in
an Emergency Response

11,733

Residential Fire Incidents  92

Commercial/Industrial Fire Incidents 21

EMS Patients Served  7,653

Number of Inspections Performed  2,159

2011 Police Services2011 Police Services

Number of Calls Resulting inNumber of Calls Resulting in DispatchDispatch
of an Officerof an Officer

 62,56462,564

Law Violations:Law Violations:

Misdemeanor ArrestsMisdemeanor Arrests  6,5896,589

Felony ArrestsFelony Arrests  1,5871,587

Traffic Citations IssuedTraffic Citations Issued  6,4186,418

Parking Tickets WrittenParking Tickets Written  3,7213,721

CITIZEN SURVEY:  Public Safety
Safety from crimes of any type is important to the overall quality of our 

community.  Citizens rated how they felt in certain areas and certain times of the 
day.  85% felt either “very safe” or “somewhat safe,” in their neighborhood during 
the day, and 57% after dark.  Police Services were rated 65% favorable and Fire 
Services were rated 80% favorable.

The Hamilton City School 
District has completed a 
$250 million MASTER 
FACILITIES PLAN
with financial support 
from the Ohio School 
Facilities Commission 
and the generosity 
of the Hamilton 
community.  This 
facilities plan includes 
ten new schools and two 
completely renovated 
schools. 
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CITIZEN SURVEY: Quality of Life
The overall quality of life in the City of Hamilton was rated as “excellent” or “good” by 40% of the citizens who responded.  A majority reported they plan on

staying in the City of Hamilton for the next five years.  The three characteristics receiving the most favorable ratings (ratings of “excellent” or “good”) were ease of 
walking in Hamilton (47%), the availability of paths and walking trails (48%), and the availability of affordable quality food (47%). 

       The operating results shown on this page for the Golf Course  
        Activities for the year ended December 31, 2011 are presented  
         on a non-GAAP basis.  Readers desiring to view GAAP basis  
         information should review the City's audited financial statements, 
        which are contained in the CAFR, available on the City’s website
       or by contacting the Finance Department.   

REVENUE $876,694
OPERATING EXPENSES $763,911

DEBT SERVICE $238,835
NET REVENUE  
 OVER/(UNDER) EXPENSES -$126,052

Note: Transfers from other funds are included as Revenue.

City of Hamilton, Ohio

GOLF COURSE 
OPERATING 
RESULTS
For The Year Ending 
December 31, 2011

The Hamilton City School District serves over 9,400 PreK-12 
grade students.  The District has eight new elementary schools 
(grades Pre-K through 6), two completely renovated middle 
schools (grades 7 and 8), a new Freshman School (grade 9, 
and a totally renovated Hamilton High School (grades 10 
through 12).  

Work force development is a key element of any comprehensive 
economic development strategy, and quality schools help attract 
new residents and businesses.  The City of Hamilton is proud 
to have Hamilton City Schools as a key partner in building a 
strong financial future for our citizens.



While Hamilton has recently 
experienced notable losses in the paper 
industry, we have also made notable
gains.  The expansion at ThyssenKrupp
Bilstein of America will utilize new German
technology at its
North American
headquarters
in Hamilton to
produce real-
time damper 
(RTD) systems for 
shock absorbers. 
Producing these
parts in Hamilton
will reduce the
company’s import
cocc sts, provide
ququallalittitityyyy jojojojobsbsbsbs aaaandndndn iincncrer ase thttt ee e opopoppoportrtununitityy 
off eexpananndidididingngngng ppproororodddududd ctct sssssalalllesesee ... TTThehehe cccomomommpapanyy 
is iinvnvestingg oveveverrr $7$7$7$7 mmmiiilililllilililililiononononnn iin n n eqeqeqquiu pmpmmenentt 
and facility upggrarades.  AsAsAAAAAAs aaa rrrresesesesuluulultt t ofofof ttthihhiss
prprprprojojojjececece t,t,t,t TTTThyhyhyhyssennnKrKK upp Biiiilslslslsteteteeininin eeeexpxpxppececcectststststts 

totototot cccrereaatta ee oorrorr rrrete ainnnn atataatat llleaeaeaaasttststs 22454544  
full-t-tttimime e eee ememplployo eeees.s.  

ThyssenKrupp Bilstein’s investment
brought Governor Kasich to town to
herald the award of Third-Frontier dollars
and warranted a mention in his 2012
State of the State speech.  Bilstein’s

success also
caught the
attention of 
Speaker of the
House John
Boehner who
visited in February 
of 2012. 

Interstate
Warehousing
of Ohio has alsoof Ohio has also
expap nded iitsts
exexexexisistitititinnngng ffacacilility on 

DiDiDiDiiststststriririibbubuutitiononn DDririvev bby apappproximmately y y 909909 ,00,0,0000000 
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mimimimimmm lllllioioionn,n, wwwhihih chchh iiss eexpeep ctedede tttooo crcrcreaeaaae tetete aaan nn
aadadddddadddididididitititititionononoo alal 22200 0 fufufufulllllll -t-ttimimimmmmee e ememeemplplp oyoyeeeees.s.
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apapproxxximmimi ataa ely y 50 jjobobs s thththisisisis yyyeaeeaearrr tattatat VVVVVVVorororrorraaaaaa a

Teeeeccchc nonololol gygyg PPPPararark.k.k  ThThThhisisisi  
phphhararmamamacy supu popoportrtt 

center is in partnership with Kroger.  The
City is very excited about the project andC ty s ve y e c ted about t e p oject a d
thththe ee popopopop tetetetentntntn ial growth of this strong, stable 
cocompmpananyy hhheherere iiiinn HHaHa iimimilltltltonon.
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Hamilton’s All About New Opportunity

ECONOMIC DEVEL

RiversEdge Phase 1

Ground Breaking held April 19, 2012

7

The City’s South Hamilton Crossing project will provide 
a needed link between University Blvd., US127, and SR4.  
Traffic will travel over the numerous train tracks, providing 
relief to congestion in downtown Hamilton and an easier 
commute for south side motorists.   The artist’s rendering is 
viewing the overpass from the northeast, looking southwest 
towards Pleasant Ave.

RiversEdge Park 
PlPlPlanana niniingngng aaandnd ffunundidid ngngng aaacqcqcquiuiuisisitititiononn fffooror ppphahahasesese III ooof f f thththe e RiRiRiveversrsEdEdgege PParararkk k wawas s fifif nanalilizezeed d inin 2201010 1.1   ShShowown n ababovovve
fffefefe ffffoofortrtrt wwwiiiti hhhhhhh MMMaMayooy r PaPPatt MMo lllellllell r (f(f(f(far llll fffef )))t), iiicity couuncncc liliililililil,, ananandddd coommmmmunununiititi y llelle dddaddadadere s s ppartiiiicciiiipipatiining.. AAAAA A AA cococonncn eptuu lllallal

wiiwillll aatttttrararactct residideents for recreation and prp ovide a neewww ww w veveveenununun eee fofofor r ououo tdoor evve enentstss ssucuchh h asa ccononcecec rtrts s anannd fafafaiiri



LOPMENT UPDATE

residents on April 1, 2012.  The project includes 29 total market-
rate apartments, 3 street-level retail spaces (100% occupied), and
a garden level commercial space (entrance from Market Street). 
Historic Developers LLC, the owners of the Lofts, anticipate
reaching 100% occupancy on the entire project by summer 2012.

Also in the downtown area, ground will be broken on the
RiversEdge project in 2012.  Phase I planning was completed
and funding acquired from state and private sources in 2011. 
No General Funds of the City will be used.  This new outdoor 

development just north of the
central business district will expand
leisure opportunities for residents
and provide a new venue for 
events, attracting tourist dollars
and contributing to Hamilton’s rich
artistic and cultural traditions.

The creation of Hamilton’s 
BBuBu isisinenessss DDDevev llelelopopmementnt TTTeaeamm 
unndedersrscocoreess ththee CiCitytyy’ss ccomommimitmtmene t t 
to fosteteriringng aa ggrowingg business 
cocommmmununitity.y.y.  ThThisis tteaeamm ofof ddevevototeded 
leaders and officials has facilitatattedd 
inincrcreaeasesedd ininveveststtmemem ntnt iinn ououo rr 
cocommmmununitityy byby ccrereatatiningg aa cucuststomomer-
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bbbbbebebebebebbe aaaaa sssininininglglglllllle ee ppppppopopopopoop inininninint tt ofoffofof ccccccccooonononnonononntatatatatat ctctctctctctct fffffffororororrrrrrr nnnnnnnnnavavavavvvigiggggiigigatatatatatinininininggg g g thththhththeeeeee rererererer gugugugugug lalalatotooryryry bbododieiess 
ofofofofffof CCCCCCCCCiiiititityyy gogogogogogogogoggggg vevvvveveeeeeeveeeernrrnrrnrnmmmemem ntntnttntnt. IIIIInsnsnnsnsteteetetetett adaddadadad ooooofff f f f popopopopopopopoopopopooop iininininininininininnnntititititititingnngngngngnn aa bbbbbbususussu ininnninesesese s ss s owowwowowowwwnenenennneen r rr tototooot  
vavavavaariririrrririiooououuuuuuuuuuouuuuouussss sss gogogogogogoooogggg vveveveveveveveev rnrnrnrnrnrnininininnnngggggg gg g gg didididididdidiviviviviviviviv sisissis onnoooons sss wwiwiwiiwiittttththhhthhthinnninin ttttttttthehehehehe CCCCCCititttttty,yyyyyy, ttttttthehehehehhheeehhhhe ttttttttttttteaeaeeaeaaee mmm m m m wiwiwwiw lllllllll ttttakakakkkakaa ee ee a a a
prprprrrrrojoojojojojojojojoo ececececececccccccctttt ttttt tt tttt ttt fffrfrfrfrff oooommmomomoomooom aaallllll ppppphahaasesesesses s oofoffoo dddddevevevveveveveeeellelelleellopooppopmmmmmememeemm ntntntntn uuuuuntntntntn ilillilililil ttttthehehee iiiissssssssuauauauuaaauaancncnccncn eee ee ofooofooof fffffffinininininnii alalalalalaall  
ocoocococcucucucucucuucuuc papapapapapappapapppppapapapappappp ncncncncncccnccyy.y.yy.yy

ThThThThhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhheesesesesseee ee dededededdeeeddedededevevevevvevevv loooolol pmmpmmmpmpmpmpmp enenennenenenentststssttstststs aaaaaaarrererere jjjjjuuuuussuusssssusu ttt tttt ppapapapapapaaaappaaaaaap rrtrtrtrtrr ooff fff HaHaHHaHaHamimimmm ltltttonononoon’s’sssss sssucucucuccececec ssssssss 
sssstororry y yyy yyy yy yyy yy fffffofofofofffff r 202001111111,,, dededded mommooomonsnsnsnssnsnsstrtrrtrtrtrtrtrtrtrattaaatatatininininnnng g gg wwhwhwhwwhwhhhhwhwhhhhy yyy y y ththththththeeeeee CiCiCiCiCitytytyytyyyy iiiis s s s “A“A“A“AAlllllll AAAAAAbobboboboututututu NNNNNeweweweew 
OpOppppoportrtunity”y”y”y –––– nnnnewewew oooppporrtututuutuninininnn tytytttytytyy fffffffffffororororororor bbbbbbbbususussuusuusininininnnessseseeeeee seseseeees,s,ss,s,s,, eeeee tntntnttntntntntntnn rererererer prprprprprppprenenenenennneueueueueueuee rsrsrsrs, , 
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CITIZEN SURVEY: Economic Sustainability
The City recognizes the difficulties of the our current times, and has a dedicated 

focus on creating employment opportunities for our residents.  Employment 
opportunities (only 8% favorable) and Job Growth (60% responded “Much Too 
Slow”) illustrate the need for a continued, more concentrated focus on jobs from 
the City.  Overall quality of business and service establishments in Hamilton 
received ratings of 31% favorable. 
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TRUE WEST COFFEE

INMOTION BICYCLE SHOP

PAPPA LUIGI’S
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Photo by Pat Brown, Brown Studios Photography
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City of Hamilton, Ohio
FINANCIAL ACTIVITY STATEMENT
FOR THE YEARS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2011 AND 2010
(In Thousands)

SOURCES OF REVENUE 2011 2010

PROGRAM
CHARGES FOR SERVICES $126,883 $132,134
OPERATING GRANTS $6,123 $7,464
CAPITAL GRANTS $2,841 $2,857

GENERAL
INCOME TAX - NET OF REFUNDS $21,912 $22,231
PROPERTY AND OTHER LOCAL TAXES $5,788 $5,822

GRANTS/CONTRIBUTIONS $10,357 $5,674
OTHER LOCAL TAXES $3,238 $3,346
INVESTMENT EARNINGS $374 $493
MISCELLANEOUS $964 $1,184
EXTRAORDINARY ITEM $0 $3,888

TOTAL SOURCES $178,480 $185,093

USES AND EXPENSES
SECURITY OF PERSONS/PROPERTY $32,950 $33,223
PUBLIC HEALTH/WELFARE $1,163 $1,188
LEISURE TIME ACTIVITIES $1,970 $2,458
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT $2,903 $5,148
BASIC UTILITY SERVICES $6,151 $6,106
TRANSPORTATION $6,605 $5,543
GENERAL GOVERNMENT $5,992 $5,097
INTEREST ON DEBT $1,597 $1,604
UTILITY EXPENSE $109,445 $118,983

TOTAL USES $168,776 $179,350

TOTAL SOURCES OVER (UNDER) USES $9,704 $5,743

Readers of the City of Hamilton's Financial Activity Statement and Financial Position 
Statement should keep in mind that both statements present GAAP-basis information 
in a summary format.  Those desiring to review the full detailed GAAP basis financial 
statements should refer to the City's audited financial statements, which are contained 
in the 2011 CAFR, available on the City's website and from the Finance Department of 
the City of Hamilton.  The amounts shown were derived by employing the same 
method of accounting as the 2010 and 2011 audited financial statements.

FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT
(In Thousands)

FINANCIAL BENEFITS 2011 2010

CASH $31,329 $38,566
INVESTMENTS $104,344 $70,520
RECEIVABLES $28,032 $29,512
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT $396,907 $392,784
OTHER BENEFITS $10,519 $10,014

TOTAL FINANCIAL BENEFITS $571,131 $541,396

FINANCIAL BURDENS

AMOUNTS OWED TO EMPLOYEES AND VENDORS $9,839 $13,265
NOTES PAYABLE $5,900 $0
LONG TERM DEBT OUTSTANDING $293,565 $274,217
OTHER LIABILITIES $12,842 $14,634

TOTAL FINANCIAL BURDENS $322,146 $302,116

BENEFITS OVER BURDENS $248,985 $239,280

Note: Rounded figures are presented.

The Financial Position Statement, Known in accounting terms as the "Balance Sheet,"  
reports the benefits (assets) available to provide services while Burdens (liabilities) are 
the amounts for which the City must pay in the future. 

Benefits over Burdens represents the difference between the financial benefits and 
financial burdens of the City, providing a Net Worth of Hamilton.

FINANCIALS

General Fund Balances 
and Income Taxes

Shown in the charts are historical cash basis year-end 
balances available to be spent in the General Fund (the primary 
operating fund of the City), as well as income taxes collected and 
the various income tax levies that contribute to the 2% rate.  

In 2011, the City’s year-end General Fund balance was 
bolstered by unexpected estate tax receipts of $7 million.  
Normally, the City has received only about $1 million annually 
from the estate tax, and the tax will end altogether in 2013.  
Without this one time influx of money, the city’s year-end 
General Fund balance would have been much lower in 2011.  
Trend analysis, such as depicted in these charts, can provide a 
useful tool in analyzing the fiscal strength of the City.

Income taxes are the single largest source of revenue to the 
General Fund.  Income tax receipts are credited 77.5% to the 
General Fund, 12.5% to the benefit of public safety and health, 
and 10% is restricted to debt service and capital improvements.  
In addition to 10% of Income Tax receipts, the City uses a 
variety of other financing sources, described in the Summary 
of Debt Outstanding (page 12), to improve and maintain capital 
assets.

Every wage earner who lives in the City of Hamilton must 
file an income tax return by April 15th of each year.  Those 
who work in Hamilton but live elsewhere, also pay the City’s 
municipal income tax, but are not required to file a return.  
The Income Tax Division can assist any taxpayer with questions 
or information.  Returns are mailed each year to all taxpayers 
of record, but returns can also be picked up at the Municipal 
Building or found on the City of Hamilton Web-Site at 
www.hamilton-city.org.

GENERAL FUND BALANCE 
(Non-GAAP Budgetary Basis)
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES

City of Hamilton, Ohio

WHERE THE MONEY COMES FROM
SOURCES AND REVENUES (ALL FUNDS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2011

TOTAL SOURCES AND REVENUES: $178,479,660

 

OPERATING 
GRANTS

$6,122,577
3.43%

CAPITAL GRANTS
$2,840,983

1.59%

PROPERTY TAX
$5,788,190

3.24%

GRANTS AND 
CONTRIBUTIONS

$10,357,132
5.80%

OTHER
$4,575,890

2.57%

INCOME TAX-
NET OF REFUNDS

$21,912,270
12.28%

CHARGES FOR SERVICES 
$126,882,618

71.09%

GENERAL 
GOVERNMENT
$5,991,786 

3.55%COMMUNITY 
ENVIRONMENT

$2,902,576 
1.72%

PUBLIC HEALTH 
AND WELFARE

$1,163,297 
0.69%

LEISURE 
ACTIVITIES
$1,970,218 

1.17%

INTEREST
$1,596,931 

0.95%

TRANSPORTATION
$6,605,053 

3.91%

WHERE THE MONEY GOES
USES AND EXPENDITURES (ALL FUNDS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2011

TOTAL USES AND EXPENDITURES: $168,775,343

SECURITY OF PERSONS  
AND PROPERTY
$32,949,502 

19.52%

UTILITY EXPENSE
$115,595,980 

68.49%

FOR THE YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2011

WHO SPENDS THE MONEY

WHAT THE MONEY
IS SPENT FOR

Total 2011 General Fund Expenditures = $41,837,857 

$50,885 

$100,564 

$136,584 

$278,909 

$285,005 

$429,296 

$575,154 

$907,562 

$1,072,273 

$1,096,884 

$1,221,025 

$1,475,425 

$1,613,208 

$2,739,612 

$2,879,575 

$13,437,487 

$13,538,409 

CDBG Expense

City Council

City Clerk

Civil Service

City Manager

Corrections

Law

Planning

Health

Parks & Recreation

Civilian Dispatch (911)

Public Works

Municipal Court

Special Appropriations

Finance

Fire

Police

Millions of Dollars

0        1       2       3       4       5       6       7       8      9      10     11     12     13     14     15

The General Fund Cash Expenditures by Department, 
and Category
Listed are the total actual dollars spent plus obligations for 
all the various departments within the General Fund of the 
City.  Also shown is a graph depicting dollars spent by 
category of expense.  These amounts are also based upon 
actual cash expenditures plus obligations outstanding on 
12/31/2011 (non-GAAP Budgetary Basis).  Readers interested 
in more detailed GAAP-based information about expenses 
are encouraged to read the Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report (CAFR), which is available on the City's website or by 
contacting the Finance Department at the City of Hamilton.

SALARIES 
& WAGES
$21,327,674
50.98%

EMPLOYEE 
BENEFITS
$13,775,558
32.93% OTHER

$6,734,625
16.10%

GENERAL FUND
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Public Works
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DEPARTMENTAL PROFILE

CITIZEN SURVEY:  City Employees
The residents who interacted with an employee of the City of Hamilton 

in the previous 12 months gave high marks to those employees.  Most 
rated their overall impress of employees as “excellent” or “good.”  
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DEBT SUMMARY

City of Hamilton, Ohio

SUMMARY OF OUTSTANDING DEBT
For the Year Ending December 31, 2011

The City of Hamilton has employed a variety of financing techniques for capital improvements, as described below:

Notes Payable Special Assessments General Obligation
Bonds 

OWDA Loans Utility Revenue Bonds
Utility Revenue Bonds are 
special limited obligations 
issued to pay for 
improvements of our utility 
systems and for which 
revenues of the systems are 
used to re-pay the bonds.  
These bonds include the 
Gas, Electric, Water, and 
Wastewater bonds. 

General Obligation Bonds 
are long-term debts that are 
paid from the City's available 
resources and for which the 
City pledges its full faith and 
credit.  These debts include 
the Parking, Golf, and One 
Renaissance Center Bonds. 

OWDA Loans are low 
interest loans made to the 
City for Water and/or Sewer 
projects by the Ohio Water 
Development Authority 
(OWDA). Payments are due 
every six months for a period
of twenty years. 

Bond Anticipation Notes are 
instruments due in one year 
or less, and are issued to 
raise money for projects of 
the City.  These notes are 
usually turned into bonds at 
the completion of the 
projects. 

These debts are issued to 
finance improvements for 
property owners, who must 
then re-pay the City over a 
period of time. 

DEBT ACTIVITY
Balance at January 

1, 2011
 Debt Added 

(Issued) 
 Debt Repaid 

(Retired) 
 Balance at 

December 31, 2011 

Special Assessment Bonds 1,650,000 0 (250,000) 1,400,000

General Obligation Bonds 29,820,000 20,895,000 (21,685,000) 29,030,000

Water System Bonds* 26,895,000 0 (995,000) 25,900,000

Water System Notes Payable 0 5,900,000 0 5,900,000

Gas System Bonds* 10,970,000 0 (1,175,000) 9,795,000

Electric System Bonds* 168,775,000 0 (7,025,000) 161,750,000

Wastewater System Bonds* 31,845,000 29,620,000 (1,385,000) 60,080,000

OWDA Loan* 431,837 0 (15,624) 416,213

Totals $270,386,837 $56,415,000 ($32,530,624) $294,271,213

      Existing bonds were refinanced in October 2011.
    * Principal amounts; the city's payment obligation is limited to utility revenues.  

These bonds are denoted below as Utility Revenue Bonds.

+

+

HISTORICAL DEBT ANALYSIS Shown in the graph below is a historical analysis of the amount of 
debt outstanding by year and by type of debt. 
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April 2012 aerial photograph of the 105 megawatt, MELDAHL HYDROELECTRIC PLANT under , u
ated 30 construction at the Capt. Anthony Meldahl Locks and Dam, on the Ohio River.  Meldahl is loca
14.miles east of Cincinnati, near Augusta, KY.  The expected completion date of the Project is 201

City of Hamilton, Ohio

UTILITY OPERATING RESULTS
For the Year Ending December 31, 2011

The operating results for the Gas, Electric, Water and Wastewater Systems for the year ending December 31, 
2011 are presented on a non-GAAP basis but were obtained employing the same accounting basis as the City's 
audited financial statements.  Readers desiring to view the GAAP basis financial information should review the 
City's audited financial statements, which are contained in the CAFR, available on the City's website or by 
contacting the Finance Department of the City of Hamilton.

Aerial photograph of the 70.2 megawatt, GREENUP 
HYDROELECTRIC PLANT, placed in service in May 1982. 
Greenup is located on the Ohio River, 120 miles east of 
Cincinnati, near Franklin Furnace, OH.

CITIZEN SURVEY: Utility Service
Residents gave favorable satisfaction 

to the Utility Services all with 50% or 
more rating “excellent” and “good”: 
storm drainage (50%), sewer services 
(65%), power (electric and/or gas) utility 
(59%).  Drinking water ranked the highest 
satisfaction at 87%.
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CITY’S UTILITY SYSTEMS
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GAS ELECTRIC WATER WASTEWATER

REVENUES/CONTRIBUTIONS $22,014,962 $63,441,945 $15,000,714 $12,368,786

EXPENSES

Purchased Power / Gas 13,744,349 21,810,942 0 0

Operating Expenses 5,485,829 20,595,571 10,795,637 7,355,594

Depreciation 1,887,279 10,751,205 2,733,227 2,272,079

Non-Operating Expenses 660,413 8,285,380 1,439,812 1,813,966

TOTAL EXPENSES $21,777,870 $61,443,098 $14,968,676 $11,441,639

NET REVENUE OVER OR 
UNDER EXPENSE $237,092 $1,998,847 $32,038 $927,147



Thank You

The City wishes to express its deep appreciation to its citizens for their support and perseverance during the past 
months of uncertainty and challenge.  As the economic future brightens, we can look forward to improving our City, 
along with the lives of those who call Hamilton “home.”  We are making inroads in a new and exciting epoch of 
growth, opportunity, and high-quality city services delivered at the lowest possible cost to taxpayers.

The City of Hamilton would also like to express its gratitude to American troops serving and having served, many 
making the ultimate sacrifice, to preserve our way of life.  We also salute the families of all our fallen heroes, to 
whom we are indebted beyond measure.

“The republican principle demands that the deliberate sense 

of the community should govern the conduct of those to 

whom they entrust the management of their affairs.” 

- Alexander Hamilton

Information concerning the City of Hamilton, Ohio, 
including the Popular and Comprehensive Annual Financial Reports can be 

viewed at our web site:www.hamilton-city.org

This report was prepared by:
The Finance Department of the City of Hamilton

Peg Bradner Hancock, Director
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TO REPORT TO OBTAIN TO CONTACT FOR INFORMATION ABOUT

Power Outage or Power Lines Down
785-7550

Birth or Death Certificates
785-7080

City Manager’s Office
785-7002

Sidewalk Assessments
785-7170

Gas Leak
785-7550 or 911

Construction Permits
785-7360

Hamilton Police Department
(Non-Emergency)

868-5811

City Income Taxes and Forms
785-7400

Water or Sewer Problems
785-7550

Vendor LiLicLicensensesen esesescencen
785-5-7-7171707717707070771

n Fire Departmentn Fimilton FHamiltilton HamHamHammilmilmil
mergency)EmNon-Em(Nonon-E(N(N(NNoNoNo
75007585-77857878785-7787878

Potter's Park Golf Course
868-5983 

Pollution Threats to Water Supply Wells
868-5993

Handicapppeed PParking PermitskinParkParkParkd Pdd Ped
77855-729098585

minal DivisionrimCrimMunicipal Court CCo Criourt ourt ourt 
d Traffic Court)ndn an(including Probationb(( n an
000730785-78 730

Twin Run Golf Course
868-5833

Communicable Diseases
785-7080

Speciaal l Evvent PermitsPEv
868-588811 1 ext. 1122t. 11 extextextxtex

vil Divisionivt CiMunicipal CourtC Ct C
Garnishments, etc.)Gns, mall Claims, EvictionviSmmm(SSS ns, victivictivicti
3033-73785-7 -7378578578585777

Business Development Team
785-7070

Nuisance Properties
785-7080

Business HeHeaealthth Permitsrmitth Ph Ph Pealth PermPermPerm
(Food Service, Swimming Pool, Vl, VeVendingding, Tattoo Parlor, etc.)too ParVendi g, Tag, Tag, Tattoo ttoo ttoo ding

785-7080080800

opment DepartmentlopevelopEconomic Devomic veloevevevc Dc Dc Dc D
85-70708578787

Neighborhood Development Programs
785-7020

Traffic Signal, Sign or 
Obstructed View Problems

785-7290

CAFR, PAFR Copiespieses
(Also on City Website)

785-7170

Parks and Recreation DivisionParksParPa
785-7060

Utility Billing
785-7100

Potholes
785-7550  

City Council Meeting Minutes
and Agendas
785-7040

Health Division
785-7080

City Employment Opportunities
785-7030

FOR EMERGENCIES DIAL 911

City of Hamilton, Ohio Directory
345 High Street, Hamilton Municipal Building, Hamilton, Ohio 45011 • 513-785-7000 • www.hamilton-city.org

The City of Hamilton offers a variety of web
based tools to provide service to our residents, as 
well as keeping them informed on a multitude ofwell as keeping them informed on a multitude of 
topics here at City Hall.  The City of Hamilton’s 
online 311 system has proved to be an extremely 
valuable tool for our residents as it allows them to
report a concern or request a service for various 
topics ranging from potholes to reporting nuisance
propertiess. OOnn average, City personnel respond to
313111 rerequq eseststs in less than two business days and 
compmpleletete tthe service requests in five business
daayys.  If yoyou u hah ve an issue or concern you would
likeke to rreport, plpleaeasese vvisisitit wwwww .hamilton-oh.gov
anand click the “Service RReqequuests” buttotonn.

 The CCitti y yy of Hamiltonn is aalsl o ututiilizinng g sosocial mediaa to keep our resesididenentst  apprised off various acttivitiess throughoout the City and att Citty y 
HaHaHaHallllllll.. TTThehhe CCitittty’y’yyy s s e-Notifyy aaaapppppplilicacatititiononon iis a free email notifificicatation seervicicee whwhicichh ala lows residenntsts to signn up to receceieiveve CCity press releases, golflf
cocoururse newewwsss,s ppppararararksks aaaandnd rreeececreation nenewswsss,, , rror adad cclolosusurree nnototiciceses andd a weeeeeklklk y y newslettteer. PParartiticicipapannts haveve thee opttioion n to receieivev  all of the emmaiil l 
notittiifififificacatit ons s oror tthehey y cacan n seseeleleleectc ttoo rerececeeeivivivive e nononn titifificacatititionnonns s ofofof tttheheirir cchohohooosososo inining.gg.  SiSiigngnn uup p p fofofofor r r r e-ee Nootit fyy bbyy ses lectinngg ththee “e“e-NNottifify Siggn Up” link on tthehe
CiCityty’ss hhhomomo e e papaagegge. TTThehhe CCCitiiti yy aalalsososo ddisissesemimiminnnanaaatetetetessss ininininfoformrmrmmatatatatioion nn totototo iinntntnttererereresesee teteteed d papartrtieiees ss vivivivia aaa fafaceceboob ok andnd TTwiwitttterer.  “LiL ke” ththe
CCityy of f HaHaamimm lttono , Ohio oon n faacecebbob okkok oor r “f“folollow”” HHamammililltototot nOnOh h onon TTTTwiwiiwiwitttttttttt erereer tto o rerececeivvivvee e e upup-t-ttto-o-o-o-ththththe-e-e-e mim nunutete iinformmatit on ooon 
popowewer r ououtat gegess, rrece rereatatioionn evevenentsts, annd d vvariiouuss ototheherr totopiipicscscs..

RepReportort a a a conconconnnccercerc n on or mr mr mmr mr makeakeakeakeakeakeakek aa aa a aa reqreqreqreqreqreqquuesuesueuesuesuesst tt ttt ttt ttt too o o o
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